

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:25-cv-1144 (JAV)

**PLAINTIFF STATES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF
THE COURT'S ZONE-OF-INTERESTS RULING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE ZONE-OF-INTERESTS TEST PROVIDES A LENIENT APPROACH TO PRESERVE THE FLEXIBILITY OF THE APA’S JUDICIAL REVIEW PROVISION 2

II. THE COURT OVERLOOKED RELEVANT STATUTORY LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY WHEN CONSTRUING CONGRESS’ INTENT..... 2

 A. The Privacy Act of 1974 4

 B. E-Government Act of 2002..... 6

III. BASED ON CONGRESS’ BROAD INTENT TO PROMOTE THE STATES’ INTERESTS UNDER THE PRIVACY ACT AND E-GOVERNMENT ACT, THE STATES SATISFY THE ZONE-OF-INTERESTS TEST..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	3
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Assn.</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	1-3, 8, 10
<i>Doe v. United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 672 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	8
<i>Federal Defenders of New Yew, Inc. v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Village of West Milwaukee</i> , 671 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Immigrant Def. Project v. United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , No. 14-cv-6117, 2017 WL 2126839 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2017).....	2
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	3
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Bank of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	2-3, 9-10
<i>Moya v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 975 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	10
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	4

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C.
 § 552a..... 1, 3-5, 7

42 U.S.C.
 § 608.....4

44 U.S.C.
 § 3501.....7
 § 3601.....7
 § 3602.....7

E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. 101-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (Dec. 17, 2002) *passim*

Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (Dec. 31, 1974)..... 4-5

State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat.
 § 46-407(A).....4

Federal Regulations

45 C.F.R.
 § 303.21.....4
 § 303.72.....4

Miscellaneous Authorities

Bureau of the Fiscal Service, *How the Treasury Offset Program (TOP) Collects Money for State Agencies* (last accessed March 7, 2025),
<https://www.fiscal.treasury.gov/top/state-programs.html>.....4

The Report of the Privacy Protection Study Commission (July 12, 1977).....6

S. Rep. No. 93-1183 (1974).....5

S. Rep. No. 107-174 (2002).....7
